

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1080

VERIZON TELEPHONE COMPANIES,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
A. Communications Act of 1934.....	3
B. 1996 Act.....	5
C. Initial Biennial Review Proceedings.....	6
II. The 2002 Biennial Review Proceeding.....	8
A. Initial Proceedings.....	8
B. Report.....	9
(1) “Necessary In The Public Interest”.....	9
(2) Biennial Review Presumptions and Burdens.....	12
(3) Temporal Requirements Of Section 11.....	13
C. Staff Reports.....	14
III. Judicial Proceedings And Related Cases.....	15
A. CellCo Partnership and CTIA.....	15
B. June 5 Order.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS BECAUSE VERIZON FAILED TO ESTABLISH ITS STANDING.....	20
II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF “NECESSARY IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.”.....	25

A. Verizon Does Not Seek Review Of Final Agency Action.....25

B. The Report Is Not Ripe For Review.27

III. THE COMMISSION’S CONSTRUCTION OF “NECESSARY IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST” IS REASONABLE.31

A. The Phrase “Necessary In The Public Interest” Is Ambiguous.....31

B. The Statutory Language Supports The Commission’s Construction.....32

C. The Commission’s Construction Is Consistent With The Underlying Legislative Purpose And Legislative History.....36

IV. VERIZON’S CLAIM THAT THE COMMISSION VIOLATED SECTION 11 IN CONDUCTING THE 2002 BIENNIAL REVIEW IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND IN ANY EVENT LACKS MERIT.....42

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1963)	27, 28
<u>Alabama Power Co. v. FCC</u> , 311 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. OPM</u> , 821 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	30
<u>American Horse Protection Association, Inc. v. Lyng</u> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
* <u>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</u> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	3, 5, 30
* <u>AT&T v. EEOC</u> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22, 26
<u>Better Government Association v. Department of State</u> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Capital Network System, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 3 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25, 26
* <u>Cellular Telecommunications & Internet Association v. FCC</u> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15, 40
* <u>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837, <u>reh. denied</u> , 468 U.S. 1227 (1984)	16
<u>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	25
<u>Coalition for Noncommercial Media v. FCC</u> , 249 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<u>Comsat Corp. v. FCC</u> , 77 F.3d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	31
<u>Consolidated Coal v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</u> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<u>Director, Office of Workers Compensation Department of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilders Dry Dock Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	22
<u>DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD</u> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25, 26
<u>FCC v. National Citizens Committee For Broadcasting</u> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	4

Fox Television Stations v. FCC, 280 F.3d 1927 (D.C. Cir.), reh'g granted in part, 293 F.3d 537 (2002) 9, 24, 29, 31

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 26

Freeman Engineering Associates, Inc. v. FCC, 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 43

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co., 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 39

FTC v. Standard Oil of California, 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 29

General Instrument Corp. v. FCC, 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 21

GTE Corp. v. FCC, 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 41

GTE Service Corp., 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 43

Gustafson v. Alloyd Company, Inc., 513 U.S. 561 (1995) 32

Jinks v. Richland County, 123 S.Ct. 1667 (2003) 31

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 27

Mobile Telecommunications Corp. of America v. FCC, 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 823 (1996) 4

Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 39

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. DOE, 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 30

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC, 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 36

National Customers Brokers & Forwarders Association of America, Inc. v. United States, 833 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 39

National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of the Interior, 123 S.Ct. 2026 (2003) 27

Natural Resources Defense Council v. FAA, 292 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 28, 29

New England Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. FCC, 826 F.2d 1101
(D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1039 (1989)..... 4, 32

Ohio Forestry Association, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726
(1998)..... 27, 29, 30

Pfizer Inc. v. Shalala, 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 29

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget
Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 26

Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC, 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 24

Regions Hospital v. Shalala, 522 U.S. 448 (1998) 32

* Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. FCC, 124 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 4, 23

Shell Oil v. FERC, 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 16, 21

Sinclair Broadcasting Group, Inc. v. FCC, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir.
2002) 38

Sprint Corp. v. FCC, 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance v. Dole, 802 F.2d 474
(D.C. Cir. 1986) 28

Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC, 750
F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 25

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 29

Toilet Goods Association, Inc. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 28, 30

United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co., 351 U.S. 192 (1956)..... 4, 32

Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 17

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States, 529 U.S.
765 (2000)..... 22

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 41

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc., 531 U.S. 457
(2001)..... 28

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 22, 24

Williamson County Regional Planning v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S.
172 (1985)..... 26

Administrative Decisions

2000 Biennial Regulatory Review, 16 FCC Rcd 10647 (2001) 6

Review of Commission Consideration of Applications Under The
Cable Landing License Act, 16 FCC Rcd 22167 (2001)..... 6

Rules and Policies on Foreign Participation in the U.S.
Telecommunications Market, 15 FCC Rcd 18158 (2000)..... 6

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) 45

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 14

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 14

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 704 25

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 22

47 U.S.C. § 151..... 3

47 U.S.C. § 152..... 5

47 U.S.C. § 152(b) 36

47 U.S.C. § 153(10) 36

* 47 U.S.C. § 154(i)..... 4

* 47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(1)..... 4, 44

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(3)..... 4, 44

47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(4)..... 4

* 47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7).....	4, 23, 43
47 U.S.C. § 160.....	45
* 47 U.S.C. § 161.....	1
* 47 U.S.C. § 161(a)	6
* 47 U.S.C. § 161(a)(1).....	23
* 47 U.S.C. § 161(b)	6
* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	3, 9
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)	3
47 U.S.C. § 204.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 205.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 206.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 207.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 209.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(1).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)	5
47 U.S.C. § 251(d).....	5, 45
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 254 (g).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 259.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(6)(B).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 276(b).....	5
* 47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	3, 22
* 47 U.S.C. § 405.....	43

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 503.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 653(b)(1)	5
47 C.F.R. § 1.115	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(d)	4, 23
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	1, 5

Others

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. 185 (1996).....	11, 37
S. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1996)	5
